

ARGUED SEPTEMBER 14, 2023
No. 22-1031 (and consolidated cases)

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition For Review from the United States
Environmental Protection Agency
(No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2021-0208)

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR INDUSTRY RESPONDENT-
INTERVENORS**

Kevin Poloncarz
Timothy Duncheon
Thomas Callahan
Julia Barrero
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
415 Mission Street, 54th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105-2533
(415) 591-7070
kpoloncarz@cov.com

*Counsel for Advanced Energy
United, National Grid USA, New
York Power Authority, and Power
Companies Climate Coalition*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The <i>Loper Bright</i> Analytical Framework Confirms That the Petitions Should Be Denied.	3
A. Section 202 of the Clean Air Act Expressly Delegates Authority to EPA to Set Emission Standards.	4
B. <i>Loper Bright</i> Confirms That the Rule Does Not Pose a Major Question.....	6
C. EPA’s Section 202 Authority Is Bolstered By the Agency’s Longstanding Interpretations.	9
II. Although <i>Ohio v. EPA</i> Might Support Dismissal of the Petitions, the Question is Highly Fact-Specific.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983)	10
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023) (Barrett, J., concurring)	6
<i>Chamber of Com. v. EPA</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Chevron U. S. A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	3
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	12
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	8, 10
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	8
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	4, 5
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 98 F.4th 288 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	1, 2, 5, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Skidmore v. Swift Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	2, 9, 10
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	6, 7, 8

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1312(a).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1).....	4, 6, 8
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(2).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B).....	10, 11, 15

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 85.2302	13
40 C.F.R. § 85.2303	13
40 C.F.R. § 85.2304	13

Revised 2023 and Later Model Year Light-Duty Vehicle

Greenhouse Gas Emissions Standards 86 Fed. Reg.

74,434 (Dec. 30, 2021)..... 1, 14

The Safer Affordable Fuel-Efficient (SAFE) Vehicles Rule for
Model Years 2021-2026 Passenger Cars and Light Trucks,

85 Fed. Reg. 24,174 (April 30, 2020) 16
